USD.  Present value of projected cash flow is 82 529 USD today, which is greater than

the initial 60 520 USD paid. It means that the project does not bring any astronomical

income, but is acceptable and profitable.

Break-even point

Break-even point of this project occurs when the production volume is 11 977,824 jars

of jam. It means when the company produces and sells 11 978 jars of mango jam.

The point at which costs and revenues are equal for this project is 35 933 USD.

The pessimistic version of the financial plan shows, that the mango jam production

could be profitable even in a not very good conditions. These indicators could ensure

the farmer, that the bad scenario of implementing the project would be only very low

profit.

49

3.8.11 Optimistic version

The optimistic version expects that the price of the jam is 3,5 USD per jar during

the whole project and faster start. It does not take in account the bad weather conditions

and the threat of the competition. It expects that there is enough space on the growing

market for all sellers.

Table 8: Cash flow - optimistic

,, Year,1, Year,2, Year,3, Year,4, Year,5, Year,6, Year,7, Year,8, Year,9, Year,10,

Utilized!capacity! 70%! 80%! 90%! 100%! 100%! 100%! 100%! 100%! 100%! 100%!

Revenues, 121,224, 138,542, 155,859, 173,177, 173,177, 173,177, 173,177, 173,177, 173,177, 173,177,

Total,costs, 60,562, 66,352, 72,832, 80,182, 59,520, 59,520, 59,520, 59,520, 59,520, 59,520,

Depreciation! 3!850! 3!850! 3!850! 3!600! 3!600! 0! 0! 0! 0! 0!
Profit!before!int.!and!
tax.! 56!812! 68!340! 79!177! 89!395! 110!057! 113!657! 113!657! 113!657! 113!657! 113!657!

Interest! 15!614! 12!937! 9!568! 5!331! 0! 0! 0! 0! 0! 0!

Profit!before!taxes! 41!198! 55!403! 69!609! 84!065! 110!057! 113!657! 113!657! 113!657! 113!657! 113!657!

Tax! 0! 0! 0! 0! 0! 0! 0! 0! 0! 0!

Profit,after,taxes, 41,198, 55,403, 69,609, 84,065, 110,057, 113,657, 113,657, 113,657, 113,657, 113,657,

Net!cash!flow!(NCF)! 45!048! 59!253! 73!459! 87!665! 113!657! 113!657! 113!657! 113!657! 113!657! 113!657!

Cumulative!cash!flow! 45!048! 104!301! 177!760! 265!424! 379!082! 492!739! 606!396! 720!053! 833!710! 947!367!

Source: Own work

The optimistic version in comparison with the realistic and pessimistic version

of the financial plan has the highest profit and seems the most attractive. It should be

a part of the whole plan, but the investors and stakeholders should rather expect

the realistic and more feasible version than the optimistic one.

Payback period

In this case is the payback period 1,26 years. It means that without any difficulties

the project would be repaid already after the first year of operation.

Profitability index

The profitability index of this version of the mango jam production is 4,5715. The index